## 502795631 05/05/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2842226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YASH KUMAR GUPTA	04/07/2014
LALIT VOHRA	04/02/2014
ABHISHEK MODI	04/08/2014
ADITYA KUMAR PANDEY	04/08/2014
ANKIT PANGASA	04/10/2014
FREDERIC THEVENET	04/08/2014
KIRK B. GOULD	04/01/2014
MOHIT BANSAL	04/02/2014
NISHANT KAUSHIK	04/01/2014
DAVID SHERRY	04/01/2014
STEVE DAKIN	04/01/2014
VISHAL K. GUPTA	04/09/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADOBE SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
Street Address:	345 PARK AVENUE
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95110-2704

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14269589

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)782-4378

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 603-622-8456

Email: lunderhill@finchmaloney.com
Correspondent Name: FINCH & MALONEY PLLC

Address Line 1: GATEWAY ONE

Address Line 2: 50 PHILLIPPE COTE STREET - SUITE 300

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101 PATENT

502795631 REEL: 032822 FRAME: 0687

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AD01.3979US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL L. MATHAISEL, REG. NO. 64,251	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Mathaisel/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2014	

**Total Attachments: 36** source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page1.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page2.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page3.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page4.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page5.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page6.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page7.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page8.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page9.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page10.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page11.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page12.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page13.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page14.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page15.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page16.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page17.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page18.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page19.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page20.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page21.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page22.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page23.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page24.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page25.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page26.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page27.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page28.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page29.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page30.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page31.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page32.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page33.tif source=AD01\_3979US01\_AssignmentToFile#page34.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page35.tif source=AD01 3979US01 AssignmentToFile#page36.tif

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Litalika Linaretaidi, Karingetlita. Hisan kansa tagas rasa 1, 2014,	Apr 7, 2014
Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
	Date Assionment Sioned

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Guota	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110–2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made:

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
<u>Ladir Vakaa</u> aa maa aan maa	Apr 2, 2014
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
<u> Belaki Andel Maeli</u> konskriva kulti jau ti 2005	Apr 8, 2014
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
 Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made:

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
<u>Ambert Fran Krieneauk, Paurset eag.</u> odere v knis Purser (bri v. 2011)	Apr 8, 2014
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa Ankit Pangasa	Apr 10, 2014  Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

# CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
<u> Extent 7 April 1967.</u> 17ed Theorema (April 8, 1974)	Apr 8, 2014
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

# CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kidk Could Server 1 2014;	Apr 1, 2014
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K, Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Antil Comedia	Apr 2, 2014
Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	 Date Assignment Signeថ
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
<u> Mishant Kanshik</u> Manan Kanshi (apr. 1, 2011)	Apr 1, 2014
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
 ∀ishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Heddy David Sherry (2011)	Apr 1, 2014
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110-2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed	
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed	
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed	
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed	
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed	
Frederic Thevenes	Date Assignment Signed	
Kirk B. Gonld	Date Assignment Signed	

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Sleve Dade	Apr 1, 2014
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Vishal K. Gupta	Date Assignment Signed

For value received, We, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign to Adobe Systems Incorporated, having a place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California, 95110–2704, USA in furtherance of our obligations to Adobe Systems Incorporated, and do hereby assign and transfer to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, and assigns the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in, and to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

### CROWDSOURCING FOR DOCUMENTS AND FORMS

Filing date: May 5, 2014 Application Number: 14/269,589

and executed on even date herewith the invention and improvements set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto including the right of priority under the International Convention which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize Adobe Systems Incorporated to file applications in our name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant that we have a full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to Adobe Systems Incorporated, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention or improvements said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid Adobe Systems Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in any and all countries;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to Adobe Systems Incorporated, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention or

We further authorize and direct Adobe Systems Incorporated attorneys to insert the application number and filing date of said application now identified by the case number and title set forth above as soon as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Yash Kumar Gupta	Date Assignment Signed
Lalit Vohra	Date Assignment Signed
Abhishek Modi	Date Assignment Signed
Aditya Kumar Pandey	Date Assignment Signed
Ankit Pangasa	Date Assignment Signed
Frederic Thevenet	Date Assignment Signed
Kirk B. Gould	Date Assignment Signed

Mohit Bansal	Date Assignment Signed
Nishant Kaushik	Date Assignment Signed
David Sherry	Date Assignment Signed
Steve Dakin	Date Assignment Signed
Visibal Sampla.	Apr 9, 2014
Vishal K. Gunta	Date Assignment Signed

PATENT REEL: 032822 FRAME: 0724

**RECORDED: 05/05/2014**